The vehicle was insured with United India Insurance 

Company Ltd. – respondent No.1 by the owner of the vehicle – 

respondent  No.2.   The  claimant  filed  claim  petition  before  the 

Tribunal inter-alia requesting to award compensation at a sum of 

`12,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twelve  lakhs  only)  under  various  heads. 

Claimant  had  examined  himself  as  PW-2  and  other  witnesses, 

including Dr. J.R.R. Thiagarajan – PW-3, who had assessed the 

disability sustained by the claimant at 75%.  The Tribunal, after 

considering  the  various  factors,  including the  medical  evidence,